

No. 13-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR RIVERA RIVERA ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRAD M. JOHNSTON
General Counsel
PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.
P.O. Box 35
Yerington, Nevada 89447

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
NOAH L. BROWNE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Framework	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions in Other Circuits and Is Clearly Incorrect.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Widens a Split over Whether Travel and Immigration Expenses Are Reimbursable.....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions in This Court and in Other Circuits That Withhold <i>Auer</i> Deference from Conflicting Agency Interpretations	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Questions Presented Are of Critical and Recurring Importance to U.S. Businesses and Workers.....	28
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 11-17365 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	1a
Appendix B	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada Dismissing Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint, <i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00118 (July 26, 2011)	21a
Appendix C - Regulatory Provisions	
29 C.F.R. § 531.3	36a
29 C.F.R. § 531.32	37a
29 C.F.R. § 531.35	39a
29 C.F.R. § 531.36	39a
Appendix D - Department of Labor Opinion Letters	
Letter from Robert B. Reich, Dep't of Labor, to Rep. Martin Lancaster (May 11, 1994).....	41a
Letter from Alfred H. Perry, Dep't of Labor, to Rep. Lindsey Graham (Feb. 18, 2000).....	44a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Letter from Kristine A. Iverson, Dep't of Labor, to Sen. John W. Warner (May 30, 2001)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Arriaga v. Fl. Pac. Farms, LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	25
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	24-25
<i>Clason v. Johanns</i> , 438 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	25
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mining Energy, Inc. v. Dir., Office Of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 391 F.3d 571 (4th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Morante-Navarro v. T&Y Pine Straw, Inc.,</i> 350 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Salazar-Martinez v. Fowler Bros.,</i> 781 F. Supp. 2d 183 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Sw. Pharmacy Solutions, Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,</i> 718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	27
<i>Teoba v. Trugreen Landcare LLC,</i> 769 F. Supp. 2d 175 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	25
<i>Union Carbide Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r,</i> 697 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25-26
 STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	1, 6, 20
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(q).....	32
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(a).....	30
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(a).....	32
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(c)-(q).....	30
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(h)(1)	22
20 C.F.R. §§ 655.150-58	30
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d)(1)	i, 6
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d)(2)	21
29 C.F.R. § 531.32(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 531.32(c)	i, 21
29 C.F.R. § 531.35	<i>passim</i>
43 Fed. Reg. 10,306 (Mar. 10, 1978).....	22
73 Fed. Reg. 77,110 (Dec. 18, 2008)	8, 21, 22, 27
73 Fed. Reg. 78,020 (Dec. 19, 2008)	8, 21, 22
74 Fed. Reg. 13,261 (Mar. 26, 2009).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)	9
77 Fed. Reg. 10,038 (Feb. 21, 2012)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. S3536 (daily ed. Apr. 13, 2005).....	29
152 Cong. Rec. S2710 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 2006)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>America’s Agricultural Labor Crisis: Enacting a Practical Solution: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees & Border Sec. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2011).....	31, 33
Alan Bjerga, <i>Visa Cap Threatens Harvests in U.S.</i> , Chic. Trib., Aug. 6, 2013	28
Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Pet. for Panel Reh’g and Reh’g En Banc, <i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	15, 18
Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Andorra Bruno, Cong. Research Serv., R 42434, <i>Immigration of Temporary Lower-Skilled Workers: Current Policy and Related Issues</i> (2012).....	2-3, 20
T.J. Burnham, <i>Layers of Success</i> , Western Farmer-Stockman, Oct. 2010.....	9
T.J. Burnham, <i>Onion Packing Goes High Tech</i> , Western Farmer-Stockman, Oct. 2010.....	9
Marsha Chien, <i>When Two Laws Are Better Than One: Protecting the Rights of Migrant Workers</i> , 28 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 15 (2010)...	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael A. Clemens, <i>International Harvest: A Case Study of How Foreign Workers Help American Farms Grow Crops—and the Economy</i> (2013)	29, 30
En Banc Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	24
<i>Examining the Role of Lower-Skilled Guest Worker Programs in Today’s Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce</i> , 113th Cong. (2013)	29
Alan Gomez, <i>An Immigration Food Fight</i> , USA Today, Mar. 18, 2013	28
Fawn Johnson, <i>When the Feds Come Knocking</i> , Nat’l J., Sept. 18, 2013.....	30, 31
Elizabeth Johnston, Note, <i>The United States Guestworker Program: The Need for Reform</i> , 43 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 1121 (2010)	19
Rebecca Kaplan, <i>For Farmers, Immigration Questions Are Crucial</i> , Nat’l J. Daily, Sept. 3, 2013.....	5
Labor, Immigration & Emp. Benefits Div., U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Economic Impact of H-2B Workers</i> (2010).....	28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Sen. Michael Bennet et al. to Hilda Solis, Sec’y of Labor (Mar. 15, 2012).....	28
Ann Lindemann, <i>Onion King</i> , Edible Reno-Tahoe, Summer 2010	9-10
Charles C. Mathes, Note, <i>The Department of Labor’s Changing Policies Toward the H-2B Temporary Worker Program: Primarily for the Benefit of Nobody</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1801 (2012)	19
Keith Morelli, <i>Fla. Citrus Crop May Be Casualty of Shutdown</i> , Tampa Trib., Oct. 22, 2013.....	29
Nat’l Onion Ass’n, <i>How & Where Onions Are Grown</i>	32
Gabriel Silerman, <i>Farmers Question Burden of Legal Labor</i> , <i>Agweek</i> , Dec. 26, 2011	30, 31
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics 2010, Supplemental Table 3: Nonimmigrant Admissions</i>	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>H-2A Temporary Agricultural Visa Program FY 2012—Quarter 3: Select Statistics</i>	5
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>H-2B Temporary Non-Agricultural Labor Certification Program—Selected Statistics, FY 2013</i>	5
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2009-2, <i>Travel and Visa Expenses of H-2B Workers Under the FLSA</i> (2009).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., <i>Employee Rights Under the H-2A Program</i> (2012)	30
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>FY2010 Nonimmigrant Visas Issued</i>	31
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12- 706, <i>H-2A Visa Program: Modernization and Improved Guidance Could Reduce Employer Application Burden</i> (2012)	33
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-69, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act: The Department of Labor Should Adopt a More Systematic Approach to Developing Its Guidance</i> (2013)	33
Dan Wheat, <i>Survey: Wash. Labor Picture Improved in October</i> , Capital Press, Nov. 25, 2013.....	28-29
